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MILITARY SPECIFICATION

LENS ASSENBLY, OBJECTIVE, 155NM AN/TVS-5

‘lhis specification is approved for use by US Army Communications-
Electronics Command, Department of the Army, and is available for use by all
Departments and Agencies of the Department of Defense.

1. sCOPE

1.1 =. This specification covers
155mm AN/TVS-5 (see 6.1), which is referred

the Lens Assembly, Objective,
to herein as the objective.

2. APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS

2.1 Government documents.

2.1.1 Specifications. standards and handbooks. The following
specifications , standards and handbooks form a part of this document to the
extent specified herein. Unless othervise specified, the issues of these
documents shall be those listed in the Department of Defense Index of
Specifications and Standards (DODISS) and supplement thereto, cited in the
solicitation (see 6.2. g).

SPECIFICATIONS

MILITARY

MIL-P-11268 - Parta,’Materials, and Processes Used in
Electronic Equipment

Beneficial comments (recommendations, additions, deletions) and any
pertinent data which may be of use in improving the document should be
addressed to: HQ, USA Communications-Electronics Command, ATTN: AMSEL-ED-TM,
Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703-5023 by using the Standardization Document
Improvement Proposal (DD Form 1426) appearing at the end of this document or
by letter.

AMSC N/A FSC 5855

~. Approved for public release; distribution is
unlimited.
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MIL-M-13231
MIL-O-13830

STANDARDS

- flaking of Electronic Items
- Optical Component for Fire Control

Instrument; General Specification
Governing the Manufacture, Assembly,
and Inspection of

MILITARY

MIL-STD-150 - photographic Lenses
MIL-STD-171 - Finishing of Metal and Wood Surfaces
t41L-sTD-202 - Test Methods for Electronics and

Electrical Component Parts
MIL-STD-454 - Standard General Requirements for

Electrical Equipment
MIL-STD-81O Environmental Test Methods

(Unless otherwise indicated, copies of federal and military
specifications , standards and handbooks are available from the Standardization
Document Order Desk, 700 Robbins Avenue, Bldg #4, Section D, Philadelphia, PA
19111 -5094.)

2.1.2 Other Government documents. drawines and publications. The
following other Government documents, drawings and publications form a part of
this document to the extent specified herein. Unless otherwise specified, the
issues are those cited in the solicitation (see 6.2.g).

DRAWINGS

USA COMMUNICATIONS-ELECTRONICS CONMAND

SM-D-850131 - Lens Assembly, Objective, AN/TVS-5

(Copies of specifications, standards, drawings,’ and publications
required by contractors in connection with specific procurement functions
should be obtained from the procuring activity or as directed by the
contracting officer. )

2.2 Order of precedence. In the event of a conflict between the text
of this document and the references cited herein, the text of this document
takes precedence. Nothing in this document, however, supersedes applicable
laws and regulations unless a specific exemption has been obtained.

3. REQUIREMENTS

3.1 Description. The Lens Assembly Objective is part of the Night
Vision Sight, Crew Served Weapon, AN/TVS-5.
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3.2 ~. Unless otherwise specifi,:d by the contract or
purchase order (see 6.2.b), objectives assemblies furnished under this
specification shsll be products approved as qualified products (see 3.10.4 and
6.4).

3.2.1 Xnitial Production testing. When specified in the contract or
purchase order, the contractor shall. furnish first =ticle objectives in
accordance with 4.3.

3.3 G.9nstrw tion. The objective shall be constructed in accordance
with SFI-D-850131 and all provisions of this specification as specified herein.
Unless otherwise specified, treatment and painting shall conform to
141 L-STD-171.

3.4 ~ateria3,. Material shall be as specified herein and as shovn on
the applicable drawings. Material not specified shall be selected by the
contractor, shall be subject to all provisions of this specification and shall
conform to MIL-P-11268.

3.5 Components. The objective shall consist of optical components
assembled within a housing as specified on the drawing.

3.6 Performance characteristics

3.6.1 Equivalent focal lenizth. The equivalent focal length of the
objective lens shall be 155 mm, f 1 mm.

3.6.2 Flan~e focal distance. The flange focal distance shall be 1.20
m, t 0.50 mm.

3.6.3 Z-numbez. The T-number of the objective lens shall not be
greater than T/1.70 measured with a S-20 extended red (ER) (see Figure 1)
photomultiplier tube end a 2854, t 200 kelvin (K) light source.

3.6.4 Veilims Zlere /stray IiI&. The veiling glare/stray light
luminance contribution shall not be greater than 2.5 percent of total
illumination when viewing a black spot subtending 1“ in the field of view
centered in a uniformly illuminated 180” field.

3.6.5 Linear distortion. The linear distortion of the objective shall
be less than 2 percent pincushion at the edge of the 25mm format.

3.6.6 Field of view. The field of view of the objective shall be a
❑inimum of 156 ❑illiradians when ❑easured across a 2511uuformat.

3.6.7 Relative illumination. The relative illumination of the image
formed by che objective shall not vary across the 251rImformat by more than f
80 percent of maximum value.
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3.6.8 Modulation transf er functiol]. The modulation transfer function
(MTF) shall meet the requirements of Fibmres 2 and 3 when measured on-axis and
off-axis (2/3 field) all in the same focal plane. The ❑easurement shall be
made over the spectral band as dafined in Figure 1.

3.6.9 Reticle movement. Two external control knobs shall control the
position of the reticle pattern viewed by the obserwer using tha sight. One
control shall move tha reticle pattern in azimuth; another control shall move
che reticle pattern in elevation. ~ adjustment made by turning one control
shall not cause the reticle to deviate from a straight line of travel by more
than 0.5 ❑illiradian. Adjustment will be apparent to the operator by tactile
indexing with audible clicks.

3.6.9.1 Adjustment accuracy. Each click of either adjustment control
shall displace the reticle pattern 0.25 t 0.04 ❑illiradian.

3.6.9.2 Reticle excursion. The reticle adjustment controls shall move
the reticle a ❑inimum of 2.5” in any direction from the optical axis.

3.6.9.3 Toraue. The dynamic torque required to adjust the reticle
position shall be between 0.5 and 4.0 inch pounds.

3.6.9.4 Rotational alimment. The reticle shall not appear rotated
than 1“ from its proper orientation.

3.7 Environmental.

3.7.1 Vibration. The objective shall not be damaged (see 3.10.1) by
simple harmonic motion having an amplitude of 0.015 inch, (0.03 inch total
excursion) with the frequency being varied between 5 and 55 hertz (Hz).

3.7.2 High temperature storaee and operation. The objective shall not
be damaged (see 3.10.1) by etorage in any temperature from +23” to +68-C and
shall operate as specified, herein, at any temperature from +23”c to +52*C.

3.7.3 ~w temperature storage and oueratio~. The objective shall not
be damaged (see 3.10.1) by storage at any temperature from +23” to -51-C and
shall operate as specified herein at any temperature from +23” to -51”c.

3.7.4 Altitude. The objective shall not be damaged (see 3.10.1) when
operated at a pressure equivalent to 10,000 feet altitude above sea level.

3 .7.5 Temperature shock. The objective shall not be damaged (see
3.10.1) after being subjected to temperature changes between +23” and +68”c in
5 minutes and between +23” and -51”C in 5 minutes.

3.7.6 Humidity. The objective shall not be
subjected to an atmosphere with relative humidity
temperature range of +20” C to +68”C.
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3.7.7 InunersiOQ. The objective shall not be dcmaged (see 3.10.1) after
being immersed in fresh water to a depth of not less than 3 feet for a period
of not less than 30 minutes.

3.7.8 nten sitv shock. The objective shall not be damaged (see
3.10.1) by a sequence of shocks applied in each direction along each of 3
mutually perpendicular cxes (horizontal, vertical, and optical cxia when the
reticle pattern is erect). The shocks shall be half sine pulses and shall
have a time duration of 4 ❑illiseconds, * 5 percent. Shock pulsas applied
along the cxes horizontal and perpendicular to the optical cxis shall have a
peak cmplitude of 50g’s (see 3.10.2), k 15 percent. Shock pulses applied
along the optical cxis shall have a peak cmplitude of 100, t 15g’a.

3.8 Marking. Unless otherwise specified, the objective and all
components shall be marked per MIL-M-13231.

3.9 Workmansh~. All objectives shall be free from cracka, splits,
cold flow, shrinkage, inclusions, porosity, or any similar characteristics.
Threads shall be full and undamaged for the entire length or depth as required
on the applicable drawing. Objectives shall be free from burrs and shall be
free from ships, dirt, grease, rust, corrosion, or any embedded foreign
material. The cleaning methods used shall not damage (see 3.10.1) any of the
objectives, nor shall the parts be contaminated by the cleaning agent.
Optical quality requirements defined as scratches, digs, edge chips, bubbles,
coating defects and cementing defects shall be in accordance with IIIL-o-13830
except that inspection of optical cleanliness shall be with the unaided eye
(without 3X magnification). All moving parts and adjustments shall be
examined to insure that they move freely throughout their entire range without
sticking, binding, or creeping. The requirements of MIL-STD-454, Requirement
9, shall apply unless otherwise specified.

3.10 Technical intergr etations. The following technical
interpretations are, when referenced in sections 3, 4, or 5, mandatory for
this specification.

3.10.1 -. Breakage, loosening, shifting, evidence of corrosion or
failure of any finish, hardware, connection or component; leakage or
condensation of moisture within the objective lens; or degradation in input or
output characteristics.

3.10.2 ~. “g” is a unitless measure of the quantity of units of
force associated with the earths gravity that a object is subjected to.

3.10.3 Room temperature. Room temperature is defined as +23” C, f 3-C.

5
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3.10.4 ~Jfied uroduct . A product which has successfully met all of
the requirements of an IFT or First Article witnessed by the CECOM, Concurrent
Engineering Directorate or its designated representative. Should the
supplier make substantial changeq in the process, personnal, location, or
equipment used to produce a qualified product, ”or have not deliverad the
qualified product to tha Federal Government vithin.12 ❑onths of contract
award, an IPT shall be performed to tha extant necessary to verify continued
compliance to specification requirements for all characteristics of the
product affected by the changes.

4. QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS

4.1 ResDonsibil itv for insuectioq. Unless otherwise specified in the
contract or purchase order, the contractor is responsible for the performance
of all inspection requirements (examinations and tests) as specified herein.
Except as othenise specified in the contract or purchase order, the
contractor ❑ay use his ovn or any other facilities suitable for the
performance of the inspection requirements specified herein, unless
disapproved by the Government. The Government reserves the right to perform
any of the inspections set forth in the specification where such inspections
are deemed necessary to assure that supplies and services conform to
prescribed requirements.

4.1.1 Resuonsibilitv for compliance. All items shall meet all
requirements of section 3 and 5. The inspection set forth in this
specification shall become part of the contractor’s overall inspection system
or quality program. The absence of any inspection requirements in the
specification shall not relieve the contractor of the responsibility of
ensuring that all products or supplies submitted to the Government for
acceptance comply with all requirements of the contract. Sampling inspection,
as part of ❑anufacturing operations, ia an acceptable practice to ascertain
conformance to requirements, however, this does not authorize submission of
known defective material, either indicated or actual, nor does it commit the
Government to accept defective material.

4 .1.2 Components and ❑atertals inspection. The supplier is responsible
for insuring that components and materials used are manufactured, examined and
tested in accordance with referenced specifications and standards as specified
herein.

4.2 Classification of inspection. Inspection shall be classified as
follows :

a. Initial production testing (4.3).
b. Quality conformance inspection (4.5)
c. Packaging information (4.B).
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6.3 bi~~ 1 Dra oduction testing.

4.3.1 fisuection. Each ob ective component shall be inspected in
J

process in accordance with the defects listed ‘in Table I and per the
requirements of 3.3. 3.1$, 3.8 and 3.9. Presence of one or more defects shall
be-cause for rejection of that component.

TABLE I. Inspections.

[ Requirements

Performance requirements specified in notes appearing on drawings.
Linear or diametrical tolerances of .002 inch or less.
Angular dimension having a tolerance of 15 ❑inutes of arc or less.
Machine finishes of 32 ❑icro-inches RMS or finer.
Tolerances of position or form 0.002 inch or less.
Screw thread Class 3 or better.
Load requirements for springs.
Lubrication requirements including dry lubricants finishes.
Material hardness when specified on drawings.

4 .3.2 ~. Following successful completion of the inspections
specified in 6.3.1, each IPT objective shall be subjected to all inspections
in Table II. Failure of any inspection shall be cause for reiection of that
objective lens. Inspection: ❑ay”be performed in any order. -

TASLS II. Initial Production test~.

Inspection

Effective focal length
Flange focal distance
T-number
Veiling glare/stray light
Linear distortion
Field of view
Relative illumination
Modulation transfer function
Reticle movement
Vibration
High temperature storage and
operation

Low temperature storage and
operation

Requirement
paragraph

3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.6.4
3.6.5
3.6.6
3.6.7
3.6.8
3.6.9
3.7.1
3.7.2

3.7.3

Test
paragraph

4.6.1
4.6.2
4.6.3
4.6.4
4.6.5
4.6.6
4.6.7
.4.6.8
4.6.9
4.7.1
4.7.2

4.7.3

7
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TABLE II. Initi al uroduc tion testine - Cent inued.

Inspection

Altitude
Temperature shock
Humidity
Immersion
High intensity shock

I Requirement
paragraph

3.7.4
3.7.5
3.7.6
3.7.7
3.7.8

Test
paragraph

4.7.4
4.7.5
6.7.6
6.7.7
4.7.8

4.3.3 ~. Disposition of IFT samples shall be
in accordance with the contract or purchase order.

4.4 ~. Unless otherwise specified in the contract
or purchase order, inspections shall be performed as specified herein.
Tolerances on specified illumination levels shall be i 10 percent. Neutral
density filters used in test equipment shall have a tra”smissio”
characteristics within 10 percent of the nominal filter transmission from 0.35
tO 1.0 micrometer. When a collimator is used, equivalent focal length (EFL)
of the collimator shall be at least six times the EFL of the objective lens
under test. The clear aperture of the collimator ❑ust be six inches or
greater. Tolerance on 2854K color temperature shall be t 200K. References
within environmental requirements a“d tests to “i”itial ❑easurements”,
“operate”, “pretest”, or “performance check during tests” shall be defined M

the ❑ovulation transfer function test.

4.5 Oualitv conformance Inspection.

4.5.1 ~KI. Each objective that has passed the
inspections of Table I and meet the requirements of 3.3, 3.6, 3.8 and 3.9
shall be inspected per Table III. Failure of any objective lens to pass all
the tests of Table III shall be cause for rejection of that objective lens.

TABLE III. Group A inspection.

Requirement Test
Inspection paragraph paragraph

Flange focal distance 3.6.2 4.6.2
Veiling glare/stray light 3.6.4 4.6.4
Modulation transfer function 3.6.8 4.6.8

8
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4.5.2 GrOuD B insuectiotl. Objectives which have passed the inspections
specified in 4.5.1 shall be formed into iota by the contractor. Sample
objectives shall be selected and, subjected to the inspection of Table IV.
.%mpling shall be in accordance with the contract or purchase order (see
6.2. c). Inspections may be performed in any order,.

TABLS IV. &ouu Bi nsnectiOIJ.

Inspection

Effective focal length
T-number
Linear distortion
Reticle movement m
4 .5.3 GrouD C inspection. Group C inspections shall be conducted on

objectives selected from lots which have passed the inspections in 4.5.1. The
sample(s) shall be subjected to the inspections specified in
Table V. Samples shall be selected in accordance with the contract or
purchase order (see 6.2.c). Testing may be conducted in any order except that
in Subgroup 1, Immersion shall be last, and in Subgroup 2, Humidity shall be
last.

TABLE V. GrouD C inspection.

Requirement Test
Inspection paragraph paragraph

Subgroup 1
Vibration 3.7.1 4.7.1
High temperature storage and
operation 3.7.2 4.7.2

Low temperature storage and
operation 3.7.3 4.7.3

Immersion
Subgroup 2 3.7.7 4.7.7
High intensity shock 3.1.8 4.7.8
Temperature shock 3.7.5 4.7.5
Altitude 3.7.4 4.7.4
Humidity 3.7.6 4.7.6

4.5./4 Group C failures. Actions required relative to Group C failures
shall be as specified in the contract or purchase order (see 6.2.f).

9
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4.5.5 of Gro Du c insDecti on units. hy objectives which
have been subjected to Group C inspection shall be subjected (after
refurbishment if necessary) to the test of Tables III and IV prior to
acceptance. Failure of any test’of Tables 111-and IV shall be cause to reject
that objective.

4.6 performance characteristics-.

6.6.1 ~ective focal lenetiJ. The objective is placed on a goniometric
table that includes a ❑easuring microscope. The light source is a collimated
beam, with a pinhole or slit target, of sufficient bundle size as to fill the
lens under test at all possible field angles. A red filter shall be used to
filter the light source. The size of the pinhole/slit width as geometrically
projected through the lens under test shall not be greater than 0.005nun. The
❑icroscope measuring ways are previously aligned to the point source or slit
source target. The effective focal length (EFL) of the objective assembly is
determined by measuring the image translation produced by rotating the
goniometer through an angle of f one (1) degree. The EFZ is the quotient of
the difference in the measuring microscope readings divided by two over the
tangent of one degree. Failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.1 shall
constitute failure of this test.

6.6.2 Flanee focal distance. Ths flange focal distance shall be
measured when measuring the on-axis MTF. The distance from the rear most
protruding surfsce to the image plane is the flange focal distance. Failure
to meet the requirements of 3.6.2 shall constitute failure of this test.

4.6.3 T-number. The T-number is the equivalent f-number of a
fictitious lens having a 100 percent transmission that produces the same
central photocathode illumination, as the lens under test. The T-number is
measured by placing the lens between a collimated light source and integrating
sphere incorporating a detector. The signal level is measured. The signal
level must be 100:1 above background. The detector shall be in accordance
with Figure 1. The light source shall be a tungsten source operating at a
color temperature of 2856 (f 200) degrees Kelvin. An iris diaphragm shall be
placed one focal length from the entrance of the sphere, and its diameter
adjusted until the signal level is the same as without the lens. The T-number
is then, the effective focal length, divided by the diameter of the iris
disphragm. Failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.3 shall constitute failure
of this test.

4.6.4 VeilinE dare/strav li~ht. Veiling glare or stray light is the
percent energy that from a one hundred eighty (180) degree white surrounding
field enters a one degree black spot. The veiling glare shall be measured
with an integrating sphere where the lens under test is placed at the entrance
of the sphere on the sphere’s equator and at 180 degrees from the entrance a
black spot is located. A radiometer consisting of a small pinhole (0.05mm)
shall be used over a detector apparatus. The radiance of the surrounding
sphere shall be greater than one hundred times the black spot.

10
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The aerial image of the sphere with the black spot is scanned for minimum
signal level (i.e. finding the black spot). The geometry of the seaming
pinhole relative to the detector ,position shell not be less than 120 degrees.
A 100 percent level is set by replacing the blick spot with a white surface.
With the white spot removed the radiometric reading ia the veiling glara. The
datector spectral response shall be in accordance with Figura 1. The source
shall be a tungsten source operating’at a color temperature of 2856 Y 200
degrees Kelvin. Failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.4 shall constitute
failure of this teat.

4.6.5 Linear distortion. Using the set-up as described for the
effective focal length test, measure the semi-field angle for a semi-field
height of plus and minus twelve and one-half (12.5) millimeters. Using the
average of the semi-field angle (sfa), the percent distortion is 100*(12.5-
efl*tan(sfa) )/(efl*tan(sfa)). Failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.5 shall
constitute failure of this test.

4.6.6 Field of view. Using twice the average semi-field angle (sfa),
measured in the linear distortion test (4.6.5), verify that this angle is
equal to or greater than 156 milliradians. Failure to meet the requirements
of 3.6.6 shall constitute failure of this test.

4.6.7 Relative illumination. The relative illumination shall be
❑easured with a set-up that consists of a collimated light source, goniometer,
and an integrating sphere incorporating a detector. The detector shall be in
accordance with Figure 1. The light source shall be a tungsten source
operating at a color temperature of 2856 (f 200) degrees Kelvin. The relative
signal ratio as a function of angle to the axial signal, is the relative
illumination. Failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.7 shall constitute
failure of this test.

4.6.8 Modulation transfer function correlation. ‘lhe objective shall
be tested on an MTF apparatus that yields sine-wave MTF response. The MTF

aPParatus shall have a light sOurce Operated at a co.10r temperature of 2856 (f
200) degrees Kelvin, and detector that is in accordance with Figure 1. (If a
❑icroscope objective is used to relay the image of the objective lens, the
numerical aperture (NA) of the microscope objective shall not be less than
0.65). The MTF apparatus shall allow the objective to be tested either
continuously or at a minimum of 4 distinct evenly distributed points from O to
40 lp/mm. The area analyzed shall be at least 0.5mm in diameter. The
calibration of the MTF apparatus shall be performed before the test data is
valid. The calibration procedure to be used is to ❑easure the MTF of a known
size target (e.g. slit or pinhole). All references co size are in the aerial
image. The MTF of a pinhole is knovn ❑athematically as a first order Bessel
Function. MTF - (2Jl (x))/ x where x - 3.1.4156 * (lp/mm)* (pinhole diameter
in mm). The MTF of a pinhole goes to zero at a spatial frequency 1.22 times
its reciprocal diameter. The MTF of a slit is knovn ❑athematically as (sine
(x)) /(x), where x - 3.14156 * (lp/nLuI)* (slit width). Tha units for x is in
radians. The MTF of a slit goes to zero at a spatial frequency at its

11
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reciprocal width. The procedure shall be to measure the MTF of the lens and
then measure the 14TF of the lens with a very large pinhole/slit. In the case
of microprocessor based MTF apparatus which correct for the pinhole/slit size,
the size of the pinhole/slit entered into the computer software, when
measuring the lens with large pinhole/slit should not be greater than 1/.40 of
the larger pinhole/slit. The geometrical size of the image shall be 0.030uuu i
0.001, at the aerial image. ‘fhe size of the slit shall be 0.025 i 0.001, at
the aerial. The MTF of the large pinhole/slit can be determined by taking the
ratio of the MTF cumes of the lens with large pinhole/slit, divided by the
MTF of the lens under test. Differences in modulation of greater than three
percent will invalidate the MTF results. See Figure 6 for HTF as a function
of spatial frequency and pinhole dismeter/slit width. Failure to meet the
requirements of 3.6.8 shall constitute failure of this test.

4.6.8.1 On-axis MTF. The objective shall be measured on-axis with the
lens in the normal operation orientation (reticle erect) and then rotated
about the optical axis 90” and re-measured in the ssme focal plane. Failure
of either ❑easurement to meet requirements of 3.6.8 shall constitute failure
of this test.

&.6.8.2 Off-axis MTF. Two off-axis measurements shall be made at 2/3
the semi-field angle, one radially and one tangentially, in the same focal
plane selected for the axial case. Failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.8
shall constitute failure of this test.

4.6.9 Reticle movement. Mount the objective to an optical bench so
that a collimator target at infinity is projected into the assembly. The
collimator used must be of sufficient diameter to fill the aperture of the
objective. The targets of Figures 4 and 5 may be combined. The mounting
plste to which the objective is secured shall be parallel to the target
horizontal reference within 6 minutes. The reticle may be illuminated by an
external source for ease of viewing. View the reticle image with a low-power
❑icroscope.

4.6.9.1 Adlustn!ent accuracv. With the reticle center on the erosshairs
of the target (Figure 5), turn the reticle adjustment 20 clicks to the right
and observe the position of the reticle center relative to the two lines A and
B. Repeat measurement, moving the reticle 20 clicks to the left of the target
center. Repeat these measurements using the up and down reticle adjustment.
Failure of the center of the reticle pattern to fall between the two lines A
and B for any of the four observations shall constitute failure of this test.

12
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4.6.9.2 Reticle excursion. With the reticle pattern
movement. aline the test tarEet center crosshairg with the
azimuth adjustment until the center of the reticle reaches
5“ circle and then back to the o~posite side of the circle

at its center of
reticle. Turn the
one extreme of the
. Return the

reticle to the center of the circle. Repeat this procedure using the
elevation adjustment. Failure to the reticle to traverse the 5“ circle or
evidence of one adjustment affecting the other or evidence of binding or
slipping of the reticle shall constitute failure of this test.

4.6.9.3 m. Using a torque wrench and adapter, rotate the
elevation adjustment, first clockviae and than counterclockwise, and observe
the readings. Repeat this procedura for tha azimuth adjustment. Failure of
any of the four torque readings to fall between 0.5 and 4 inch-pounds or
failure to hear the audible click or feel the tactile indexing shall
constitute failure of this test.

4.6.9.4 Alienment. Place a target (Figure 4) containing vertical and
horizontal reference lines vertically in the focal plane of tha collimator.
Verify that the objective lens is level with respect to the ❑ounting pad.
Center the reticle pattern on the target crosshairs. Failure of the reticle
pattern to maintain alinement with the reference lines within one degree shall
constitute failure of this test.

4.7 ~nvironmenta~. The objective shall be retested to ❑eet the
requirements of 3.6.2, 3.6.4, and 3.6.8 after the completion of each
environmental test. Failure to meet these requirements shall constitute
failure due to degradation of input or output characteristics per the damage
technical interpretation of 3.10.1. Operating tests required during
environmental tests shall be limited to a visual inspection for damage (see
3.10.1). Temperature chsmbers shall maintain specified temperatures within
* 2.O”C.

4.7.1 Vibratioq. The objective shall be subjected to Method 201.A of
MIL-STD-202. Tha inducad vibratory force shall be applied in each of three
(3) mutually perpendicular planes of which one (1) is perpendicular to the
optical axis. The duration of vibration shall be five (5) ❑inutes ❑inimum in
each plane. Failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.2, 3.6.4, and 3.7.1 shall
constitute failure of this test.

4.7.2 High temperature storaee and operation. The eyepiece shall be
subjected to the test of Method 501.1, Procedures I, of MIL-STD-81O, except
that the highest storage temperature of Steps 2 and 3 shall be +68° C for a
minimum period of six (6) hours. Steps 4 and 5 highest operating temperature
shall be +52-C for a minimum of (3) hours. Step 6 stabilization period shall
be a minimum of tvo (2) hours. Failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.2,
3.6.4, 3.6.8 and 3.7.2 shall constitute failure of this test.

13
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MIL-L-49367B(CR)

6.7.3. JXlw temr.erature storaee and or.era~. The objective shall be
subjected to the test of Method 502.1, Procedures I, of MIL-STD-810} except
that the lowest storage temperature of Steps 2 shall be -51-C for a minimum of
nine (9) hours. Step 3 shall be’deleted. Step 6 and 5 lowest operating
temperature shall be -51-C for a minimum of nine (9) hours. Steps 2 and 6
stabilization period shall be e minimum of tvo (2)”hours. Failure to meet the
requirements of 3.6.2, 3.6.4, 3.6.8, and 3.7.3 shall constitute failure of
this test.

4.7.4 ~.A The objective shall be subjected to the test of Method
500.1, Procedure I, of HIL-STD-81O, except that the minimum chamber pressure
of Step 2 shall be effective to no less than 10,000 feet above sea level.
Failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.2, 3.6.4, 3.6.8, and 3.7.4 shall
constitute failure of this test.

4.7.5 Temperature shock. The objective shall be subjected to the test
of Method 503.1, Procedure I, of MIL-STD-81O, except that the high temperature
chamber shall be maintained at +68”c, the 10V temperature chamber shall be
maintained at -51*C, and Steps 1, 3, and 5 stabilization periods shall be a
minimum of two (2) hours. Immediately after each cold cycle, the eyepiece
shall be examined for internal condensation. Evidence of internal
condensation or failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.2, 3.6.4, 3.6.8, and
3.7.5 shall constitute failure of this test.

4.7.6 Humidity. The objective shall be subjected to the test of Method
507.1, Procedure II, of MIL-STD-81O, except that only two (2) continuous 48
hour cycles shall be required. Failure to meet the requirements of 3.6.2,
3.6.4, 3.6.8, and 3.7.6 shall constitute failure od this test.

4.7.7 ~. The objective shall be subjected to the test of
Method 512.1, Procedure I, of I4IL-STD-81O, except that the immersion periods
shall not be less than 30 minutes. Any evidence of water leakage or failure
to meet the requirements of 3.6.2, 3.6.4, 3.6.8, and 3.7.7 shall constitute
failure of this test.

4.7.8 Hivh intensitv shock. The objective shall be subjected to the
test of Method 516.2, Procedure IV, of HIL-STD-81O in accordance with Figure
516.2-2. The shocks shall be half sine pulses having a time duration of 4
milliseconds, f 5 percent, and a peak amplitude of 100g’s (see 3.10.2),
i 15g’s except that the shock pulses applied along the axes horizontal and
perpendicular to the optical axis shall be 50g’s, t 15 percent. Failure to
meet the requirements of 3.6.2, 3.6.&, 3.6.8, and 3.7.8 shall constitute
failure of this test.

&.8 Inspection of Packaeing. Packaging shall be inspected to determine
compliance to requirements of Section 5.

1.4
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5. PACKAGING

MIL-L-49367B(CR)

5.1 packaeinz requirements. ‘l%e packaging requirements for the desired
level(s) of protection shall be & specified by the acquisition activity (see
6.2).

6. NOTES

(This section contains
that may be helpful, but is

information of a general or explanatory nature
not mandatory. )

6.1 In tended use. The objactive is used with the Night Vision Sight,
Crew Served Weapon AN/TVS.5 for aimed firing at night of crew sened weapons.

6.2 Acquisition requirements. Acquisition documents must specify the
following:

::

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

h.

i.

Title, number, and date of this specification.
Quantity and schedule for IPT testing and disposition of IPT
samples (see 4.3).
Scmpling plans for Group B and Group C testing. As guidance,
unless otherwise specified, sampling shall be conducted per the
requirements of MIL-STD-105.
Environmental pollution prevention measures are contained in
the packaging material specifications or preparing activity for
recommended disposability methods.
Qualification - If product is not qualified at time of award
the contract must require qualification prior to first
delivery.
Necessary actions by the contractor in the event of a Group C
failure (see &.5.4).
Issue of DODISS to ba cited in the solicitation, and if
required, the specific issue of individual documents referenced
(sac 2.1.1 and 2.1.2).
MIL-STD-81OC shall be used for all environmental tests of
Section & of this specification where I’SIL-STD-81Ois specified.
Levels of presentation and packaging (see section 5).

Definitions . See 3.10.

Qualification. With respect to products requirin~ qualification.

6.3

6.4
unless otherwise specified by the ~ontract-or purchase orde~, “if a prod”ct”is
not qualified at time of award, the contract shall require qualification prior
to first delivery. The activity responsible for approving qualified products
is the CECOM, Concurrent Engineering Directorate, ATTN: AMSEL-ED-IN, Fort
Monmouth, NJ 07703. Information pertaining to qualification of products may
be obtained from the above activity.
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MIL-L-49367B(CR)

6.5 Sublect tenj keyword listing.
Lens Assembly
Object iv8

6.6 Chan@es from Drevious issue. Marginal notations are not used in
this revision to identify changes with respect to “the previous issue due to
the extensiveness of the changes.

Custodian: Preparing activity:
Army - CR Army - CR

Project 5855 -A375

L
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MIL-L-4Y367B(CR)

2~
0.4 0-5 0.6

WAVELENGTH IN MICRONS

FIG. 1. S-20 EXTENDED RED RESPONSE CURVE
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MIL-L-49367B(CR)
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FIG. Z. OBJECTIVE MTF ON AXIS
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f~iL-L-4936j’B(cR)

LP/NM

FIG. 3. OBJECTIVE MTF OFF AXIS
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MIL-L-49367B(CR)

RETICLE PATTERN
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MIL-L-U9367B(CR)

—
—

NOTE :

—
—

II
PA

CIRCLE

1. OIMENSION OF A EQUALS: F X 0.00425

2. DIME NSlti OF B EOUAL3 : F X 0.00575

3. OIMENSION OF CIRCLE’ EQUALS :.0873 X F

4. F = FOCAL LEN6TH W COLLIMATOR

FIG. s. TEST TARGET
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MIL-L-49367B(cR)
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100
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73
67
60
54
.47
40
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SLIT
MTF, %

100
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98
96
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57
50
&k
37
30
23
17
11
5
0

PINHOLE DIAMETER - 0.035tU4
SLIT WIDTH - 0.025iU4

FIGURE 6. MODULATION TRANSFER FUNCTION
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STANDARDIZATION DOCUMENT IMPROVEMENT PROPOSAL

INSTRIX710N$

1. The preparing activity mssct complete blocks 1, 2, 3, and 8. In block 1, both the dtxument number and rwi$ion
letter should be given.

2. The submitter of this form must complete blocks 4,5,6,●nd 7.

3. The preparing activity must provide o reply within 30dap fromreceiptofrheform.

NOTE: This form may not be used to rquest copier of documents, nor to rquast waiver% or clarification of
requirements on current contracts. Comm~nta submitted on this fomr do not constitute or imply authorization to
waive ●ny pom”on of the referenced document(s) or to emend contractual requirements.

t. OOCUMLNT wsnate L OOCUMIACI OAII (YYMMOOJ

. DOCUMINT mu
LENS ASSEMBLY , OBJECTIVE, 155MM AN/TVS-5
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